199

SPECIAL MEETING AARAVE
DICKINSON COUNTY ROAD commission ~ NOT APFRCV ED
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2023

A Special Meeting of the Dickinson County Road Commission was held on
Thursday, December 21, 2023, at 5:00 P.M. at the Road Commission office located at
1107 S. Milwaukee Ave., Iron Mountain, Ml 49801.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Carey and the Pledge of
Allegiance was recited.

PRESENT: Commissioner Carey, Commissioner Bilski, Commissioner Olson,
Commissioner Johnson and Commissioner Brisson

ABSENT: None

Also present: Jim Harris, Managing Director; Missy Berger, Director of Finance;
Todd Donaldson, Superintendent of Roads; Denny Olson, Breitung Township
Supervisor and Guy Livermore, Dickinson County Road Commission.

CITIZEN'S TIME: None

A. CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE 2024 BUDGETS:

A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski and supported by Commissioner
Johnson to enter into a Public Hearing for the 2024 Proposed Budgets. Roll Call Vote:
Commissioner Olson — aye, Commissioner Bilski — aye, Commissioner Brisson — aye,
Commissioner Johnson ~ aye and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion was carried, and
the meeting went into a Public Hearing at 5:01 P.M.

Chairman Carey then asked if there were any questions or comments from the
audience. Being none, Director of Finance Berger detailed key components of the
proposed 2024 Budgets. A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski and supported by
Commissioner Johnson to enter back into Regular Session. Roll Call Vote:
Commissioner Brisson — aye, Commissioner Olson — aye, Commissioner Johnson —
aye, Commissioner Bilski — aye and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion was carried
and exited out of the Public Hearing at 5:37 P.M.

B. Citizens Time: None

2023 APPROPRIATION ACT: A motion was made by Commissioner Brisson
and supported by Commissioner Bilski to adopt the Program and Cash Budgets as
presented. Roll Call Vote: Commissioner Johnson — aye, Commissioner Brisson - aye,
Commissioner Olson — aye, Commissioner Bilski — aye, and Chairman Carey — aye.
The motion carried.




200

FrabAebiald rig
KitsSON C

2024 REVENUE BUDG

072 2023 va
ACTUAL After Amend #1 g
MTF - Engineering 10,800 10.00¢ 10,000
MTF - Primary Roads 1.852,827 3,700,606 3,787,600
MTF - PYmary Utkan 326,123 328.200 334,200
MTF - Local Roade 1.265,462 1,312,800 1,338,800
WTF - Locad Urkan 118,216 109,400 141,400
MTF - Saomy Kemoval =100 20,000 20,008
Total Mianigan Transpartation Funds £.998,830 5,500,000 5,000,000
Iigh Priarity Funding Q [ 9
sTP 168,442 4]
Ferest Agre Funds 122,695 122,808 122,895
B Funts <C.00D
Ul Contributions {EGLE & TECH) 11,726 47628 57463
Foooral Aid Buyowrt 237,760 d4p.202 448 883
Urban Funding ]
TEDF ITERGH
AlD o
Ealety 3
Criftzal Brigge 1,085,200 93.625 1,990,000
Slale Funded - Foce 28,521
HRRR 494 620
ARPA Funds - County & *gemahip 20C,000 48798
Primary Roads - Township Match a2 200,000
Final Acot. - Priar Years 523 0
Car Stale Rev, « Snow Relief/Gen FundiAuda ] 20,000
Other Slale and Fedaral Sunds 2.7800,366 2,080,083 2,757.29°
Countywide Mlllage Procesds 248,732 250,603 250,040
| neal Stanilizallon Fund 120,350 127.734 135,000
Counvy Boand
Permitting Feas 2,160 FRICH 2,000
State Trunkiine Mainisnance Raver ue 1,181,008 934,837 1.001,000
State Nor Mainlenance Revenue 10,918 83,474 50,000
Townsitp Conlributians PROAB4 1,097 872
Cily'Village Contridutons
Ot~ar Conielbuticrs - Gus Newbery Trusl 58,118 50,000 40,006
Mi-Hension (aram 1,274,803
Abandonmants
Strap and Sa vage Sgles °5,350 3.000 2,500
Timbes Sales
Interast Eo-ned 20,611 8.000 16,900
Refendds and Rebates 985
Pracasds Borrowing or baases 944.040 218,000
Commission Audit 50000
Sela nf Fived Assels
Trade 10 Allowanca Qo Q
Gain o~ Disposa's 70,426 (1]
Tontributions From Other Gavernmant D} 1]
Charges Far Sarvices - Priar Years 1] 2 L)
Heavy Maint. Services - Qlher Governman: i
Suhiatal 2,018,226 4,832,403 1,721,600

10,214,422 17,492,531



PROGRAM HISTORICAL

DICKINSON COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION
2024 EXPENDITURE BUDGET

Primary Rowd « Construchon
Primary Road - Mamilenurice

Tat2! Privnary Roads

Local Road - Heavy Mainiensnce
Local Road - Martenance

Total Locat Roeds

Primary Structures - Maavy Mairtenanca
Primary Strurtyres - Mainienanoe

Tolal P-imary Strructines.

Local Sountares - Hegvy Maintenance
Local Structures - Mamtenance

Total Local Structures

Noa Molonzec

Stote Trunkline Martenance
Stete Trunkline Nom Maintenance

Tutl Slate Trunkline

Equinment =xpeansa - Dirset
Equraoment Expense « indinact
Eavioment Expensa - Oparating
Less: Equipmant Renmla

et Eqaipment Expanse

Inlereat Exponso
Long Term Detrl Paymant

Tara! et Senvics
Distributive Expenca
Admirisirativa Expanse
Less: Handfing
Less: Overhaad
! eas: Purcnase Discounts

et Adminisirativa Expanse

Capmat Ovmay
Less: Depraclation
'_a3s: Equipment Retiramearts

Nest Cagital Outiay

Building Funo
' Bension Granl

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET EXCESS REVENUE OVER (UNDER)

#VAILABLE OPERATING FUNDS

2022 2023
ACTUAI SUDGETED
After Amendment &
1.879,05¢ 2,796.622
T 154.098 1,250.00C
3033148 4,046,642
£55,492 1806817
{742,940 1,710,000
2308447 3315817
1.200,¥74 147,202
6,600 5418
¥, 200,774 162,6°R
429,194 907
4.625 4,086
£24.11 4,992
4] 207,218
1,088,700 22p.827
10915 164,727
1.089.815 1,103,884
¢ Q17,772 980.000
515610 500.000
412,906 410,000
(2.203,554) 12,000,000}
(282,268} {100.080)
186,578 19,400
200,832 245,552
223.413 204,952
2,313,238 2442837
315,378 250,000
{“12.730) {90,000)
G i}
202.846 160.000
160,254 084,108
{447 .433) {330.000)
\267,178) 534,108
(1} 80,000
1.278,803
10.385,060 13,580,648
{150,628) {1.88.17)
2,993,384 2.035247

202

EETIMATED

1,450,000
1.200,000

2,750,000

0
1,615,600

1,615,600

2,000,000
1.500

2,001,000

L]
1,000

*,000
200,000

4.001,000
§0,000

1.031.000
1,000,000
600,000

400,000
(2,500,000)

{660.000)

51925
J0e.m7

183,000

227,000
{400,000}

72,0001

ab.obo

9.878.118
0623

22315800



202

DICKINEON COUNTY ROAD COMMIE3ON
A4 BROVOSED CASH PLOW REVENIL SUDRET

RCVENUE - CAGH

MITF « Fnginesring
VITE - Prindry Runiss
MTF Rrimary Lbae
VITF - Loca Raadys
MTF . L nra Hrkan
MTF - Snaw Ramoval
Total Michigan Transportation Funds

Forcst Acma +unis

581 Fyukeal Ad

Soybaan Gam

Paimary Heavy Meirtenance

Qther Federal ) State Funde

Swate Tranklira Yainmerance Reve ue
Siate Trankiire Nan Miitdenares Revgnys
Sulzrokal

Crnribitions Frort Qther Govarnaanl

Courtywit< %1lage Prozeads
Lacal Skatitiealior Trz
Mrrar Contrautions
S Newberg

Salvagg Saks
Parmiiting Feus
Intnraz” 3med
Pocoads Buiuiig ar Leses
Gain o~ Sake ¢ Equiprant
Exudipmen af Prupany Salre
Sto of Fwad Astets

Subtotal

Tuweshp Comteicuiors - Contraciad 25676
Townehp ContrEuliors

Rwanrr:

Bretiluig;

Folzh

Norway -

Sagna

Wisooudin

et Braach

Subtatal

Comnusaliosn Asu:i,
Axdvancos - Primay Gove  uan.
Subitotal

NOW-REVENUE - CASH

AR Stalz FQY M TF

AR Stale Other

A'R Tawnsh 3 Ansements

Sime “ruakling Equigmant Agvinng
Siae “runkling Mantensnce Acvaita

"Graup Insuigra & Distibunsive Exponge

ToTpRrsatan lnaursnca
Retiraran

Adminwirvive Expense
N.sonianaole Recelas
Linzility lrsarance

Ratunds & Rexales

Di: FroT Gilies

Prageecs Gurrwag or Leasor

. LR Y tuAr e
WEWE ML Caa

o
S Toral

Buyine ay bl Yrar Cosh Baence
1.055; Asasints Paysbls
Luss: Aosruee Vdagns

TOTAL REVENUERION REVENUE TASH

LT SR A

DRIGINAL BUDGET

~0.000
3,723,002
39.50¢
1,374,002
104,500
9,00
5,308,008

122 9%
£48.885

20,90
230U

€
89,778

1.a01.900
54.900
1,05t086

¢

260,506
125,200
[
BL.200
2,800
%.300
18,206
216.200

L
670,500

- N-R-F-F-~¥- -1~}

[~ N~

Ban.0N

*24,304

1,006

L)

[N .' ‘ JI '.
B.941,074
T, 001
1200,0601
|50,009)

DARS BT

E

L- SRR X RS

oc K

oascCcoHOe>aOIDC O D

L]

REVISED BUDGET

104000
arannia
326,900
134,000
1500
2p,0%a
4,505,000

* 2,888
HRARD

20,000
Z0u,01g

[1]
TES,TTe

201608
50,000
1,081,000

9

250,000
125,000
[}
0,007
2,500
2,000
15,000
216,007
g

[

[
870,500

LI T2 &

© Qe

a

QK

800,900

SOen

84,000
1203800}
{61, 200;

TN



PSRN T e TR i
1024 PROPOSED CASH FLOW FXDENDTURE SDGT T
QRIGINAL BUDGET  AMENDED
Payro s 2308998 4
Dralrib.bve Canpras - Fringe Benetis 2,857,178 L]
Subtotal §.M8,116 L]
Cquipment Exponse: - Oirost 500,000 a
Rauipment =tpense - direc. 300,800 b
Equipruerd Frpensn - Oparsting a a
Subtotal 800,000 0
Firry Rowds
Connty Roas 531 142,000 ']
L2Meularss'BGLE Premibs V.50 ]
Countywiog / RH Crassing Painling 50,000
Pirnaty Heawve Muntananea 440,000
Suntotsl 709,500
Local Rum! - | lewey Marenanrs
Townshiz Match
Bem a
Bruilung n
rek2n R
Nomway - D
Bapely o
waucerah - v
Vioni Branch 0
Norh Counly Jne Guiedrai 14,200
Sabbatal 14,000
Prmary Hosd - Mintanance 108 00
Loaal Rue.  Mimitenanes 10C.2aD
Prnary Sirucume. Maiitenanoe £.500
Lecal Sruckures - Maietance 2500 [
Dr dpre Projects
Couny Road 589 10%.300
Sulttotal 105,000 [
Non Moonzed - SHewa 43 0
Sutwoisd 200,040 ]
trventory < Rusd Muwyiats 30C.0C0 0
Igritory - EQpment Parte ne.ocn 0
Subintal 1.660,0M40 ]
Slile Trinklin Mairansrog 90,000 0
Slala TiL No'-Mis-terrs o 5C,020 0
Azcts. Baystle Dus to Slate [
Azvriistative Fapnesa 120,020 0
State Ec.ipment Exzanse u 1]
Slale Trurwine Mairvenancs Advares 0
t png Term Cebi Sewvice N3G 7 0
Irterms] Faarrer 51,836 0
Subkaial 418442 [
Caprs Oullay 21.000 0
Butdirg Func gL.ouy
Sublotal 207,000 [
Subtarst 0 a
L ZARMTEYMENDITUREE 5.07Y 997 g
LESS EQY ACCOUNTS PAYAR E {200,000) o
LE3S EOY ACCRUED WAGES 140.000) g
AR Ny CAETEE AT FRE WY
fovTa LR L LS T [ ]

BEVISED BUDGET
2,348 by

2657 176

)

2,048,018

SN0 M0
KL R

n
aoh.0ue

142,000
117.500
50.000
44,000
0

U
700,900

Q
[
g
Q
0

P

0

0

-
14,003
14,000
“00.03
“an.0%

2,54
0%

“Qo,00
05,000

a
200,000

500,002
00,002
1,000,000

0,007
0,002

M
120,007
"

-
n

RET
51,925
WS4z

227,002
U0
227,002
[
0,077,057
(200,000}
130,000}

Yhg gl

LR A L

203



204

APPROVE/AMEND AGENDA: Chairman Carey asked if anyone had any
additions or amendments to the agenda, being none, a motion was made by
Commissioner Bilski and supported by Commissioner Olson to approve agenda as
presented. All ayes, and the motion carried.

LINE-ITEM TRANSFER AUTHORIZATION: Director of Finance Berger
explained that the Line-ltem Transfer allows her to spread Distributive expenses across
a variety of accounts for the 2023 Act 51. A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski
and supported by Commissioner Olson to authorize the Line-ltem Transfer. Roll Call
Vote: Commissioner Bilski — aye, Commissioner Johnson — aye, Commissioner Brisson
— aye, Commissioner Olson — aye, and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion carried.

HEALTH INSURANCE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION DISCUSSION: A motion
was made by Commission Brisson and supported by Commissioner Bilski to bring
health insurance employee contribution discussion back to the table. Roll Call Vote:
Commissioner Brisson ~ aye, Commissioner Bilski — aye, Commissioner Johnson —
aye, Commissioner Olson — aye and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion carried.

A brief discussion ensued regarding the choice between the Hard Cap method
versus the 80/20 method. A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski and supported
by Commissioner Brisson to institute the 80/20 method for 2024. Roll Call Vote:
Commissioner Brisson — aye, Commissioner Olson — aye, Commissioner Bilski — aye,
Commissioner Johnson — aye and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion carried.

COUNTY BOARD LIAISON: None

TOWNSHIP COMMENTS: Denny Olson, Breitung Township Supervisor
inquired about 2024 Local Road Projects. Chairman Carey stated that a meeting has
been set up with Legislators to discuss funding inadequacies.

CITIZENS TIME: None

COMMISSIONERS PRIVILEGE: Director of Finance Berger inquired which
Commissioners will be attending the February Road Builders meeting.
. Managing Director Harris updated the Board on measures being taken to curtail
sign thefts.
. Commissioner Olson asked about traffic accidents on US2 by Waimart.

A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski supported by Commissioner Olson
to adjourn. All ayes, and the motion carried, and the meeting adjoumed at 5:55 P.M.

Jim Carey, Chairman Missy Berger, Secretary



